
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY CABINET 

BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 18th APRIL 2024 

 
MICROSOFT TEAMS MEETING / HYBRID CONFERENCE ROOM 

PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 
prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


For Information: 
 

6.  Engagement & Participation Annual Report (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

7.  Annual Complaints Report (Pages 31 - 46) 
 
For Decision: 
 

8.  Policy on Rent and Service Charge Arrears Prevention and 
Recovery (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

9.  Grant Arrangements for the Provision of Warm and Welcoming 
Spaces SPF Sustainable Communities Grant Funding (Pages 73 - 
84) 
 

10.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 
Part 2 
 

11.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public (Pages 85 - 90) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
For Information: 
 

12.  Contractual Arrangements for Third Sector and Non-Regulatory 
Services funded by Social Services, Health and Housing (Pages 91 
- 98) 
 

13.  2024/25 Contractual Arrangements for a Range of Services Funded 
Through the Housing Support Grant (Pages 99 - 108) 
 
For Decision: 
 

14.  Commissioning of a Disability Residential and Supported Living 
Framework (Pages 109 - 146) 
 

 



K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 12 April 2024 
 
 
 
Social Services, Housing and Community Safety Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hale, S.Harris and A.Llewelyn 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

210324 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY CABINET 

BOARD 
 

21 MARCH 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hale, S.Harris and A.Llewelyn 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, C.Howard, K.Warren,N.Aleksanyan, P.Chivers, 
J.Hodges, M.Selby, V.Smith, S.Waite, N.Jones, A.Thomas and S.McCluskie.  
 
Scrutiny Invitees: 
 
Councillor C.Galsworthy and H.C.Clarke 
 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor Llewelyn be appointed Chairperson of the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (21ST SEPTEMBER, 25TH 
JANUARY AND 2ND FEBRUARY)  
 
The minutes of 21st September 2023, 25th January 2024 and 2nd 
February 2024, were approved. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

210324 

 
5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions from the public were received. 
 

7. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. NEATH PORT TALBOT SOCIAL SERVICES STRATEGIC ACTION 
PLAN FOR NEURODIVERGENCE (AUTISM AND OTHER 
CONDITIONS) 2024-2027  
 
Decision: 
 
That Members grant permissi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 18 Ebrill 2024 

 
COFNODION O BENDERFYNIADAU'R WEITHREDIAETH 

 
BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYMDEITHASOL, TAI A DIOGELWCH 

CYMUNEDOL Y CABINET 
 

18 EBRILL 2024 
 

 
Aelodau'r Cabinet: 
 
Y Cynghorwyr: 
 

J Hale, S Harris ac A Llewelyn 
 

Swyddogion a oedd yn Bresennol: 
 
A Jarrett, A Thomas, K Warren, C Howard, N Jones ac A Thomas  
 
Gwahoddedigion Craffu: 
 
Y Cynghorydd: C Galsworthy a H C Clarke  
  
 

 
1. PENODI CADEIRYDD  

 
Cytunwyd i benodi'r Cynghorydd Hale yn Gadeirydd ar gyfer y cyfarfod. 
 

2. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw gyhoeddiadau. 
 

3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau.  
 

4. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Cymeradwywyd y cofnodion a gynhaliwyd ar 21 Mawrth 2024. 
 

5. AMSER CWESTIYNAU CYHOEDDUS  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd cwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 

6. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL CYFRANOGIAD AC YMGYSYLLTU  



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 18 Ebrill 2024 

 
Penderfyniad: 
 
Dylid nodi'r adroddiad. 
 

7. ADRODDIAD CWYNION BLYNYDDOL  
 
Penderfyniad: 
 
Dylid nodi'r adroddiad. 
 

8. CONTRACT GRANT CYMORTH TAI  
 
Penderfyniad 
 
Ar ôl rhoi sylw dyladwy i'r Asesiad Effaith Integredig, argymhellir bod y 
Cyngor yn rhoi Polisi Atal ac Adennill Ôl-ddyledion Rhent a Thaliadau 
Gwasanaeth ar waith. 
 

9. COMISIYNU FFRAMWAITH BYW I'R ANABL, BYW PRESWYL A BYW 
Â CHYMORTH.  
 
I'W RHOI AR WAITH AR UNWAITH 
 
Rhoi awdurdod dirprwyedig i Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion i 
ddyfarnu arian, sy’n cynnwys y Gronfa Ffyniant Gyffredin, y Gronfa Twf 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy, ac ymrwymo i gytundebau grant gyda 
sefydliadau y mae eu ceisiadau am gyllid mannau cynnes a chroesawgar 
wedi’u gwerthuso fel y rheini sy’n bodloni gofynion ceisiadau’r grant orau. 
 

10. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Nid oedd unrhyw eitemau brys. 
 

11. MYNEDIAD I GYFARFODYDD  
 

12. TREFNIADAU GRANT AR GYFER DARPARU CYLLID LLEOEDD 
CYNNES A CHROESAWGAR  
 
Penderfyniad 
 
Bod yr adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 



- 3 - 
 

Dydd Iau, 18 Ebrill 2024 

13. 2024/25 TREFNIADAU CYTUNDEBOL AR GYFER YSTOD O 
WASANAETHAU A ARIENNIR TRWY'R GRANT CYMORTH TAI  
 
Penderfyniad 
 
Dylid nodi'r adroddiad. 
 

14. COMISIYNU FFRAMWAITH PRESWYL A BYW Â CHYMORTH I'R 
ANABL  
 
Penderfyniad 
 

1. Cymeradwyo ymgymryd ag ymarfer caffael i gomisiynu 
Fframwaith ar gyfer Darparwyr Byw i'r Anabl, Byw Preswyl a 
Byw â Chymorth.  

 
2. Yn dilyn y broses gaffael, rhoi awdurdod dirprwyedig i Bennaeth 

y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion ymrwymo i gontract gyda'r cynigwyr 
buddugol. 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 
 


